





March 31, 1994

Ms. Lois M. Shade

811 E. Juanita Ave.

Glendora, CA  91740







Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-94-75

Dear Ms. Shade:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


If you receive donations to off-set your newsletter publication costs, are the donations reportable?

CONCLUSIONS


As an elected officeholder, donations received to offset your newsletter expenses are considered "contributions" and reportable on a campaign disclosure statement.  Payments made to produce the newsletter are also reportable "expenditures."  

FACTS


You are currently serving on the Glendora City Council and have two years left of your term of office.  In response to comments regarding the lack of information on council business in your local newspaper, you initiated a newsletter that summarizes issues and matters before the council.  You provided examples of several newsletters all of which contained articles relating to matters before the Glendale City Council.  Recently, several people have offered you money to help off-set your publication costs.  Currently, you are paying all the costs.  In the near future, you expect over 125 newsletter subscribers.  


Payments received for political purposes are defined under the Act as "contributions."  (Section 82015.)  Commission Regulation 18215 provides that unless it is clear that a payment is made for personal purposes unrelated to your status as an officeholder, a payment received by you or made at your behest is considered a "contribution."  (Regulation 18215.)  According to the facts, you started the newsletter after you were elected to the Glendale City Council and the newsletter's focus is on matters that come before you as an officeholder.  Therefore, payments received by you to help off-set your newsletter costs would be considered "contributions."


In addition, when an officeholder makes a payment for political purposes, the payment is defined as an "expenditure."  (Section 82025 and Regulation 18225.)  Since it has been determined that your newsletter is related to your status as a councilmember and serves a political purpose, payments to publish the newsletter are considered "expenditures."  All contributions and expenditures must be disclosed on your campaign statements.  (Section 84211.) 


If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at 916/322-5662.







Sincerely,







Steve Churchwell







General Counsel







By:
Lynda Cassady








Assistant Division Chief

